No. 558, S.]

[Published June 10, 1955.

CHAPTER 182

AN ACT to create 95.26 (5) of the statutes, relating to the Brucellosis control program.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

95.26 (5) of the statutes is created to read:

95.26 (5) Whenever the department's records disclose that at least 54 counties are under Plan A county status, the department shall fix a date not more than 60 days thereafter on which the entire state shall be under Plan A, and the department shall publish notice of such date in a newspaper published in each county and having a general circulation therein.

Approved June 8, 1955.